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METHODOLOGY NOTE

ComRes interviewed 2,049 British adults online between 21st and 23rd November 2014. Data were weighted to be representative
of all GB adults aged 18+. ComRes is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

All press releases or other publications must be checked with ComRes before use. ComRes requires 48 hours to check a press

release unless otherwise agreed.

To commission a voting intention poll or a public opinion survey please contact Andrew Hawkins: andrew.hawkins@comres.co.uk

To register for Pollwatch, a monthly newsletter update on the polls, please email: pollwatch@comres.co.uk




ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Table 1

Q.1 If a referendum were held tomorrow on whether or not the UK should stay in or leave the European Union (EU), how would you vote?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age

Page 1

Absolutes/col percents

Social Grade Employment Sector

Pri-

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate

Unweighted base 2049 998 1051 262 290 322 381 326 468 489 605 435 520 237 796

Weighted base 2049 1004 1045 244 345 345 365 304 446 548 568 446 487 285 862

Remain in the EU 659 330 329 124 154 107 83 72 118 227 192 132 108 119 294
32% 33% 31% 51% 45% 31% 23% 24% 26% 41% 34% 30% 22% 42% 34%

Leave the EU 978 515 463 61 130 148 203 167 269 230 258 228 261 117 388
48% 51% 44% 25% 38% 43% 56% 55% 60% 42% 45% 51% 54% 41% 45%

Don't know 413 159 253 58 61 90 80 65 59 91 118 86 118 49 180
20% 16% 24% 24% 18% 26% 22% 21% 13% 17% 21% 19% 24% 17% 21%
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Table 1

Q.1 If a referendum were held tomorrow on whether or not the UK should stay in or leave the European Union (EU), how would you vote?

Base: All respondents

Total England

Unweighted base 2049
Weighted base 2049
Remain in the EU 659
32%
Leave the EU 978
48%
Don't know 413

20%
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ITV News Index Survey

Region

ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Which of the following best describes your current working status?

82

27
33%

32
40%

22
27%

East
Mid-
lands

143

34
24%

82
57%

27
19%

Wales

102

30
30%

46
44%

26
26%

working and not
seeking seeking

Page 2

Absolutes/col percents

person

21%
51%

28%
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ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Table 2

Q.1 If a referendum were held tomorrow on whether or not the UK should stay in or leave the European Union (EU), how would you vote?
Base: All respondents expressing an intention to vote

Page 3

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector

Pri-

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate

Unweighted base 1638 846 792 195 236 238 301 260 408 414 485 345 394 189 630

Weighted base 1636 845 792 186 284 255 286 239 387 457 450 360 369 236 682

Remain in the EU 659 330 329 124 154 107 83 72 118 227 192 132 108 119 294
40% 39% 42% 67% 54% 42% 29% 30% 31% 50% 43% 37% 29% 50% 43%

Leave the EU 978 515 463 61 130 148 203 167 269 230 258 228 261 117 388
60% 61% 58% 33% 46% 58% 1% 70% 69% 50% 57% 63% 1% 50% 57%
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ITV News Index Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Q.1 If a referendum were held tomorrow on whether or not the UK should stay in or leave the European Union (EU), how would you vote?
Base: All respondents expressing an intention to vote

Which of the following best describes your current working status?

Total England

Unweighted base

Remain in the EU

Prepared by ComRes

NET:
South  South  Work-
East _West ing

Not Retired

Not working ona
working and not  state
seeking seeking pension

work work only

238 153 819
232 147 918

100 59 413
43% 40%  45%

131 88 505
57% 60% 55%

82 133 122
65 108 119

23 63 22
36% 58% 18%
41 45 98

64% 42% 82%
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Absolutes/col percents

Lension  person

29%

1%

COMRES




ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Table 3
Q.2 Do you think that Britain being a member of the European Union is good or bad for each of the following?
Base: All respondents

Page 5

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
Unweighted base 2049 998 1051 262 290 322 381 326 468 489 605 435 520 237 796
Weighted base 2049 1004 1045 244 345 345 365 304 446 548 568 446 487 285 862
Mobile phone data roaming charges
Good 669 380 289 101 149 117 103 91 108 231 175 138 125 99 324
33% 38% 28% 42% 43% 34% 28% 30% 24% 42% 31% 31% 26% 35% 38%
Bad 590 310 280 51 85 98 121 99 136 140 154 147 149 87 244
29% 31% 27% 21% 25% 28% 33% 33% 30% 26% 27% 33% 31% 31% 28%
Don't know 790 314 476 91 111 130 141 115 202 177 239 161 214 98 294
39% 31% 46% 38% 32% 38% 39% 38% 45% 32% 42% 36% 44% 35% 34%
Protection of human rights
Good 815 437 378 117 181 140 138 90 149 264 219 165 166 119 377
40% 44% 36% 48% 52% 41% 38% 29% 33% 48% 38% 37% 34% 42% 44%
Bad 760 398 362 53 81 111 140 152 224 182 222 171 184 101 286
37% 40% 35% 22% 23% 32% 38% 50% 50% 33% 39% 38% 38% 35% 33%
Don't know 475 169 305 74 83 94 87 63 73 101 127 110 136 65 200
23% 17% 29% 30% 24% 27% 24% 21% 16% 18% 22% 25% 28% 23% 23%
Our ability to travel within Europe without a passport or visa
Good 1264 669 595 147 218 207 206 202 284 382 366 251 265 179 526
62% 67% 57% 60% 63% 60% 56% 67% 64% 70% 64% 56% 54% 63% 61%
Bad 425 205 220 38 61 61 85 63 117 77 111 119 118 51 178
21% 20% 21% 15% 18% 18% 23% 21% 26% 14% 20% 27% 24% 18% 21%
Don't know 360 130 230 59 67 76 74 38 45 89 91 76 104 55 158
18% 13% 22% 24% 19% 22% 20% 13% 10% 16% 16% 17% 21% 19% 18%
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Table 3

Q.2 Do you think that Britain being a member of the European Union is good or bad for each of the following?

Base: All respondents

ITV News Index Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Page 6

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
Weighted base 2049 1004 1045 244 345 345 365 304 446 548 568 446 487 285 862
The level of immigration in Britain
Good 277 163 115 51 80 49 41 24 33 111 81 43 43 53 129
14% 16% 1% 21% 23% 14% 1% 8% 7% 20% 14% 10% 9% 19% 15%
Bad 1474 727 747 121 199 235 280 264 376 363 399 344 368 191 595
72% 72% 71% 49% 58% 68% 77% 87% 84% 66% 70% 77% 75% 67% 69%
Don't know 297 114 183 72 66 61 44 17 37 73 88 59 77 41 138
15% 1% 18% 29% 19% 18% 12% 6% 8% 13% 16% 13% 16% 14% 16%
The state of the British economy
Good 643 368 274 103 139 115 91 77 117 215 175 131 121 95 289
31% 37% 26% 42% 40% 33% 25% 25% 26% 39% 31% 29% 25% 33% 34%
Bad 1003 480 523 76 132 153 189 177 277 239 268 242 254 135 383
49% 48% 50% 31% 38% 44% 52% 58% 62% 44% 47% 54% 52% 47% 44%
Don't know 403 156 247 65 74 77 86 50 52 93 125 73 112 54 191
20% 15% 24% 27% 22% 22% 23% 16% 12% 17% 22% 16% 23% 19% 22%
Protection of rights for British workers
Good 675 382 293 105 154 115 97 79 125 219 173 141 141 84 314
33% 38% 28% 43% 45% 33% 27% 26% 28% 40% 30% 32% 29% 29% 36%
Bad 933 481 452 72 108 149 182 182 240 217 266 221 229 133 367
46% 48% 43% 29% 31% 43% 50% 60% 54% 40% 47% 49% 47% 47% 43%
Don't know 441 141 300 66 83 82 85 44 81 111 129 84 118 68 181
22% 14% 29% 27% 24% 24% 23% 14% 18% 20% 23% 19% 24% 24% 21%
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ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Absolutes/col percents

Table 3
Q.2 Do you think that Britain being a member of the European Union is good or bad for each of the following?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
Weighted base 2049 1004 1045 244 345 345 365 304 446 548 568 446 487 285 862
The level of unemployment
Good 393 232 161 69 89 54 64 47 70 138 106 85 63 57 183
19% 23% 15% 28% 26% 16% 17% 15% 16% 25% 19% 19% 13% 20% 21%
Bad 1177 572 606 94 171 194 209 209 299 289 333 272 283 160 476
57% 57% 58% 39% 50% 56% 57% 69% 67% 53% 59% 61% 58% 56% 55%
Don't know 479 201 278 80 85 97 92 48 77 121 128 90 140 67 203
23% 20% 27% 33% 25% 28% 25% 16% 17% 22% 23% 20% 29% 24% 24%
Britain's influence in the world
Good 903 476 428 125 176 154 145 137 167 284 253 197 170 139 404
44% 47% 41% 51% 51% 45% 40% 45% 37% 52% 45% 44% 35% 49% 47%
Bad 620 335 285 47 93 95 116 108 161 144 164 155 158 72 264
30% 33% 27% 19% 27% 28% 32% 35% 36% 26% 29% 35% 32% 25% 31%
Don't know 526 193 332 71 76 96 105 59 118 120 151 95 160 73 195
26% 19% 32% 29% 22% 28% 29% 20% 27% 22% 27% 21% 33% 26% 23%
British business
Good 1056 564 492 132 192 179 168 153 232 316 300 232 208 149 464
52% 56% 47% 54% 56% 52% 46% 50% 52% 58% 53% 52% 43% 52% 54%
Bad 541 275 266 43 86 79 107 102 124 121 138 137 145 74 222
26% 27% 25% 18% 25% 23% 29% 33% 28% 22% 24% 31% 30% 26% 26%
Don't know 452 165 287 69 67 86 90 49 90 110 130 77 134 62 176
22% 16% 27% 28% 19% 25% 25% 16% 20% 20% 23% 17% 28% 22% 20%
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Table 3

ITV News Index Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Q.2 Do you think that Britain being a member of the European Union is good or bad for each of the following?

Base: All respondents

Page 8

Absolutes/col percents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work-  Work- NET: Not working ona Retired
shire & West  East NET: ing ing Not  working andnot state with a
Scot-  North  North Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work- full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England _land East _West _erside _lands _lands _Wales _ ern London _East _West ing time time ing work work only  pension person

Unweighted base 2049 1765 173 89 237 196 181 136 111 203 241 292 190 1033 701 332 1016 118 165 143 403 187
Weighted base 2049 1762 184 82 225 184 184 143 102 205 266 287 184 1147 902 246 902 95 137 142 370 158
Mobile phone data roaming charges
Good 669 563 70 24 79 49 54 48 37 53 96 106 55 424 351 73 245 20 54 29 109 34

33% 32% 38% 29%  35%  26% 29% 33% 36% 26% 36% 37% 30% 37% 39%  30% 27% 21% 39% 21% 29% 22%
Bad 590 494 57 16 68 56 49 39 39 53 67 82 64 331 266 65 258 30 33 45 107 44

29% 28% 31% 19% 30% 31% 27%  27%  38%  26% 25% 29% 35% 29% 30% 26% 29% 31% 24% 31% 29% 28%
Don't know 790 706 57 43 79 79 81 56 27 99 104 99 66 392 284 108 398 46 50 68 154 80

39% 40% 31% 52%  35%  43% 44%  39% 26%  48% 39% 35% 36% 34% 32% 44% 44% 48% 37% 48% 42% 51%
Protection of human rights
Good 815 686 86 35 100 70 59 49 43 67 113 133 60 496 407 90 318 35 68 37 129 49

40% 39% 46% 43%  45%  38% 32% 34% 42% 33% 42% 46% 32%  43%  45%  36% 35% 37% 50% 26% 35% 31%
Bad 760 656 63 24 80 66 76 56 41 90 97 89 78 386 299 87 373 32 41 71 184 45

37% 37% 34% 29%  36%  36% 1% 39% 41%  44% 36% 31% 42%  34% 33% 35% 41% 34% 30% 50% 50% 29%
Don't know 475 421 36 23 45 48 50 38 18 48 57 65 47 265 195 69 210 28 27 34 56 64

23% 24% 20% 28%  20%  26% 27%  27% 17%  24% 21% 23% 25%  23% 22% < 28% 23% 30% 20% 24% 15% 40%
Our ability to travel within Europe without a passport or visa
Good 1264 1072 126 48 137 107 97 91 66 119 164 200 108 705 560 145 559 48 95 75 255 86

62% 61% 68% 59% 61%  58% 53% 64% 65%  58% 62% 70% 59% 61% 62%  59% 62% 50% 69% 53% 69% 54%
Bad 425 373 28 18 49 43 47 29 24 44 49 50 45 229 188 42 195 23 16 40 89 28

21% 21% 15% 21% 22%  23% 25% 20% 24% 21% 18% 17% 24%  20% @ 21% 17% 22% 24% 1% 28% 24% 18%
Don't know 360 317 31 16 39 35 41 23 12 42 53 37 32 213 154 59 147 25 26 26 26 44

18% 18% 17% 20% 17% 19% 22% 16% 12%  20% 20% 13% 17% 19% 17%  24% 16% 26% 19% 19% 7% 28%

Prepared by ComRes

COMRES




ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Table 3
Q.2 Do you think that Britain being a member of the European Union is good or bad for each of the following?
Base: All respondents

Page 9

Absolutes/col percents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work-  Work- NET: Not working ona Retired
shire & West  East NET: ing ing Not  working andnot state with a
Scot-  North  North Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work- full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England _land East _West _erside _lands _lands _Wales _ ern London _East _West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Weighted base 2049 1762 184 82 225 184 184 143 102 205 266 287 184 1147 902 246 902 95 137 142 370 158
The level of immigration in Britain
Good 277 237 30 12 43 17 13 14 10 16 49 54 20 182 160 22 95 9 34 6 35 12
14% 13% 16% 14% 19% 9% 7% 10% 10% 8% 18% 19% 1% 16% 18% 9% 1% 9% 25% 4% 9% 8%
Bad 1474 1270 123 51 158 143 138 115 81 154 172 192 147 786 601 185 688 67 75 127 310 109
72% 72% 67% 63% 70%  78% 75% 80% 79%  75% 64% 67% 80% 68% 67%  75% 76% 70% 55% 90% 84% 69%
Don't know 297 255 31 19 25 24 33 15 11 35 46 41 18 179 141 38 118 20 27 9 25 37
15% 14% 17% 23% 1% 13% 18% 10% 11% 17% 17% 14% 10% 16% 16% 16% 13% 21% 20% 7% 7% 23%
The state of the British econom
Good 643 538 77 24 76 51 55 26 28 49 94 102 62 384 309 75 258 22 61 29 105 41
31% 31% 42% 29% 33% 27% 30% 18%  27%  24% 35% 36% 33% 33% 34% 31% 29% 24% 45% 21% 28% 26%
Bad 1003 877 71 37 116 99 87 77 55 102 129 140 89 518 403 115 485 47 52 94 218 75
49% 50% 38% 45% 51%  54% 47% 54% 54%  50% 48% 49% 48%  45%  45%  47% 54% 49% 38% 66% 59% 48%
Don't know 403 347 36 21 34 35 42 40 19 54 43 45 34 245 189 56 158 26 24 19 47 42
20% 20% 20% 26% 15% 19% 23%  28% 19%  26% 16% 16% 18% 21% 21%  23% 17% 27% 17% 13% 13% 27%
Protection of rights for British workers
Good 675 565 78 27 86 62 49 45 32 59 91 97 49 398 326 72 277 25 62 27 123 40
33% 32% 42% 33% 38% 34% 26% 32% 31% 29% 34% 34% 26% 35% 36% 29% 31% 26% 45% 19% 33% 25%
Bad 933 811 64 28 98 86 88 68 58 102 113 136 92 500 384 116 433 46 46 76 197 68
46% 46% 35% 34%  44%  47% 48%  48% 57%  50% 42% 47% 50% 44%  43% 47% 48% 48% 34% 54% 53% 43%
Don't know 441 386 43 27 41 36 48 30 13 44 62 54 44 249 191 58 192 24 29 39 50 51
22% 22% 23% 33% 18%  20% 26% 21% 12% 21% 23% 19% 24% 22% 21%  24% 21% 25% 21% 27% 13% 32%
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Table 3

ITV News Index Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Q.2 Do you think that Britain being a member of the European Union is good or bad for each of the following?

Base: All respondents

Total England

Weighted base 2049
The level of unemployment
Good 393
19%
Bad 1177
57%
Don't know 479
23%

Britain's influence in the world

Good 903
44%

Bad 620
30%

Don't know 526
26%

British business

Good 1056
52%

Bad 541
26%

Don't know 452
22%

Prepared by ComRes

Page 10

Absolutes/col percents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work-  Work- NET: Not working ona Retired
shire & West  East NET: ing ing Not  working andnot state with a
Scot-  North  North Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work- full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
land East _West _erside _lands _lands _Wales _ ern London _East _West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
1762 184 82 225 184 184 143 102 205 266 287 184 1147 902 246 902 95 137 142 370 158
324 52 13 46 33 24 20 17 29 59 61 38 240 197 43 153 9 42 12 65 24
18% 28% 16% 21% 18% 13% 14% 16% 14% 22% 21% 21%  21%  22% 17% 17% 10% 31% 8% 18% 15%
1024 89 44 124 110 118 79 64 123 154 172 100 637 492 145 540 56 65 103 240 76
58% 48%  54% 55% 60% 64% 55% 62%  60% 58% 60% 54% 55%  55% 59%  60% 59% 47% 73% 65% 48%
414 43 25 55 41 42 45 22 53 54 54 46 271 212 58 208 30 30 27 65 58
23% 23% 30% 24% 22% 23% 31% 21% 26% 20% 19% 25% 24% 24% 24% 23% 31% 22% 19% 17% 37%
758 103 40 100 78 67 55 43 78 131 129 80 544 431 112 359 33 64 47 159 57
43% 56%  49%  44%  42% 36% 38% 41%  38% 49% 45%  44%  47%  48%  46%  40% 34% 47% 33% 43% 36%
533 49 19 70 56 56 51 38 65 69 87 61 336 272 63 285 30 36 55 124 39
30% 27% 24% 31% 31% 30% 36% 37% 32% 26% 30% 33% 29% 30% 26% @ 32% 31% 27% 39% 34% 25%
471 33 23 55 50 62 37 22 63 67 71 43 268 198 70 257 33 36 40 86 62
27% 18% 28% 25% 27% 34% 26% 21% 31% 25% 25% 23% 23% 22% 29%  29% 35% 27% 28% 23% 39%
894 114 42 112 87 90 68 48 101 147 157 90 613 486 127 443 39 78 53 215 58
51% 62%  52% 50% 47%  49% 47%  47%  49% 55% 55%  49% 53% 54% 52%  49% 41% 57% 38% 58% 37%
465 41 14 63 55 50 40 35 52 59 77 55 296 244 53 245 27 32 50 90 46
26% 22% 17%  28% 30% 27% 28%  34%  25% 22% 27%  30% 26% 27% 21% @ 27% 28% 23% 35% 24% 29%
403 30 26 50 42 45 35 19 52 61 53 40 239 172 67 214 30 27 39 65 54
23% 16% 31% 22% 23% 24%  24% 19%  25% 23% 19% 22% 21% 19%  27%  24% 31% 19% 27% 18% 34%
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ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Table 4
Q.3 Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Base: All respondents

Page 11

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
Unweighted base 2049 998 1051 262 290 322 381 326 468 489 605 435 520 237 796
Weighted base 2049 1004 1045 244 345 345 365 304 446 548 568 446 487 285 862
The UK should have a closer relationship with the USA than the EU
Agree 665 373 292 75 92 99 115 121 163 167 191 147 160 86 271
32% 37% 28% 31% 27% 29% 32% 40% 37% 30% 34% 33% 33% 30% 31%
Disagree 776 409 367 84 162 125 128 101 176 245 212 162 157 119 316
38% 41% 35% 35% 47% 36% 35% 33% 40% 45% 37% 36% 32% 42% 37%
Don't know 608 222 386 84 92 121 122 82 106 135 165 137 170 80 276
30% 22% 37% 35% 27% 35% 33% 27% 24% 25% 29% 31% 35% 28% 32%
The UK should have a closer relationship with the EU than the USA
Agree 708 371 337 88 150 120 108 89 153 230 197 152 129 112 294
35% 37% 32% 36% 43% 35% 30% 29% 34% 42% 35% 34% 27% 39% 34%
Disagree 757 419 338 72 102 115 136 135 196 184 217 169 188 91 302
37% 42% 32% 30% 29% 33% 37% 44% 44% 34% 38% 38% 39% 32% 35%
Don't know 584 214 370 84 93 109 120 80 97 134 154 126 170 82 266
28% 21% 35% 34% 27% 32% 33% 26% 22% 25% 27% 28% 35% 29% 31%
The UK should have a closer relationship with Commonwealth countries than the EU
Agree 908 504 404 80 102 135 157 161 273 238 256 208 206 97 353
44% 50% 39% 33% 30% 39% 43% 53% 61% 43% 45% 47% 42% 34% 41%
Disagree 461 267 194 58 108 78 79 53 84 152 130 97 81 96 198
22% 27% 19% 24% 31% 23% 22% 17% 19% 28% 23% 22% 17% 34% 23%
Don't know 681 233 447 105 135 132 129 90 89 157 181 141 201 92 311
33% 23% 43% 43% 39% 38% 35% 30% 20% 29% 32% 32% 41% 32% 36%
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Table 4

Q.3 Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Base: All respondents

ITV News Index Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Page 12

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
Weighted base 2049 1004 1045 244 345 345 365 304 446 548 568 446 487 285 862
1 don't know what benefits Britain gets from being a member of the EU
Agree 1081 520 561 84 151 173 218 188 266 239 302 257 282 138 441
53% 52% 54% 35% 44% 50% 60% 62% 60% 44% 53% 58% 58% 48% 51%
Disagree 647 359 289 92 133 108 87 91 137 227 180 123 117 95 284
32% 36% 28% 38% 39% 31% 24% 30% 31% 41% 32% 28% 24% 33% 33%
Don't know 321 126 195 67 61 64 60 25 43 82 86 66 88 52 137
16% 13% 19% 28% 18% 18% 17% 8% 10% 15% 15% 15% 18% 18% 16%
The positives of being in the EU outweigh the neqatives
Agree 645 342 303 107 143 113 96 68 119 224 181 135 105 107 286
31% 34% 29% 44% 41% 33% 26% 22% 27% 41% 32% 30% 22% 37% 33%
Disagree 896 474 422 59 119 121 170 167 260 206 242 207 241 108 351
44% 47% 40% 24% 34% 35% 46% 55% 58% 38% 43% 46% 49% 38% 41%
Don't know 508 189 319 77 84 112 100 69 67 118 145 104 141 71 225
25% 19% 31% 32% 24% 32% 27% 23% 15% 22% 25% 23% 29% 25% 26%
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Table 4

ITV News Index Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Q.3 Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Base: All respondents

Total England

2049
2049

Unweighted base

Weighted base

The UK should have a closer relationship with the USA than the EU

Agree 665
32%

Disagree 776
38%

Don't know 608
30%

The UK should have a closer relationship with the EU than the USA

Agree 708
35%

Disagree 757
37%

Don't know 584
28%

Page 13

Absolutes/col percents

The UK should have a closer relationship with Commonwealth countries than the EU

Agree 908
44%

Disagree 461
22%

Don't know 681
33%

Prepared by ComRes

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work-  Work- NET: Not working ona Retired
shire & West  East NET: ing ing Not  working andnot state with a
Scot-  North  North Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work- full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
land East _West _erside _lands _lands _Wales _ ern London _East _West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
1765 173 89 237 196 181 136 111 203 241 292 190 1033 701 332 1016 118 165 143 403 187
1762 184 82 225 184 184 143 102 205 266 287 184 1147 902 246 902 95 137 142 370 158
581 51 27 79 66 54 45 33 66 80 96 68 357 291 66 308 31 41 59 127 50
33% 28% 33% 35% 36% 29% 31% 32% 32% 30% 34% 37% 31% 32% 27%  34% 33% 30% 42% 34% 31%
642 92 32 87 67 64 46 42 57 109 107 73 434 354 80 342 35 53 40 159 55
36% 50% 39% 39% 36% 35% 32% 41% 28% 41% 37%  40% 38% 39% 32%  38% 36% 39% 28% 43% 35%
539 41 23 59 52 66 52 27 82 77 84 44 357 257 100 251 29 42 43 83 53
31% 22%  28% 26% 28% 36% 36% 27%  40% 29% 29% 24% 31% 28% 41%  28% 31% 31% 30% 22% 34%
591 81 30 89 59 55 41 36 48 106 98 64 407 334 72 301 28 50 31 143 49
34% 44%  37% 40% 32% 30% 29% 36%  24% 40% 34% 35% 35% 37% 29% 33% 30% 37% 22% 39% 31%
659 61 27 79 65 69 61 38 80 91 105 81 392 313 80 365 34 49 75 152 55
37% 33% 33% 35% 35% 38% 43% 37% 39% 34% 37% 44% 34% 35% 32%  40% 36% 36% 53% 41% 35%
512 43 25 57 61 60 41 29 76 70 84 39 348 254 94 235 33 37 36 74 55
29% 23% 30% 25% 33% 32% 29% 28% 37% 26% 29% 21% 30% 28% 38%  26% 35% 27% 25% 20% 35%
784 76 35 109 79 78 62 47 97 115 132 77 450 357 93 457 33 56 88 226 54
45% 41%  43% 48%  43% 42%  43%  46% @ 4T% 43% 46%  42% 39% 40% 38% 51% 35% 41% 62% 61% 34%
395 43 19 51 39 36 31 22 34 67 67 51 294 250 44 166 15 37 14 71 29
22% 24% 24% 23% 21% 19% 22%  22% 16% 25% 23%  28%  26%  28% 18% 18% 16% 27% 10% 19% 18%
583 65 27 66 66 71 50 33 74 85 88 56 403 294 109 278 47 44 40 72 75
33% 35% 33% 29% 36% 39% 35% 32% 36% 32% 31% 31% 35% 33% 44% 31% 49% 32% 28% 20% 47%

COMRES




Table 4

ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Q.3 Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work-  Work- NET: Not working ona Retired
shire & West  East NET: ing ing Not  working andnot state with a
Scot-  North  North Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work- full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England _land East _West _erside _lands _lands _Wales _ ern London _East _West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Weighted base 2049 1762 184 82 225 184 184 143 102 205 266 287 184 1147 902 246 902 95 137 142 370 158
1 don't know what benefits Britain gets from being a member of the EU
Agree 1081 935 85 49 124 98 98 83 60 120 125 152 86 579 446 133 501 52 45 100 210 94
53% 53% 46% 59% 55%  53% 53% 58% 59%  58% 47% 53% 47% 50% 50%  54% 56% 54% 33% 70% 57% 60%
Disagree 647 545 71 20 72 53 52 47 31 50 89 93 69 379 312 67 269 22 63 28 123 33
32% 31% 39% 25%  32%  29% 28% 33% 30% 24% 33% 32% 37% 33% 35% 27% 30% 23% 46% 19% 33% 21%
Don't know 321 282 28 13 30 33 34 14 11 35 52 42 29 189 143 46 132 22 28 15 36 31
16% 16% 15% 16% 13% 18% 19% 9% 1% 17% 19% 15% 16% 17% 16% 19% 15% 23% 20% 10% 10% 20%
The positives of being in the EU outweigh the neqatives
Agree 645 535 77 30 75 52 41 32 33 61 93 101 50 393 315 78 252 24 61 23 105 39
31% 30% 42% 36% 33% 28% 22% 22% 32%  30% 35% 35% 27%  34% 35% 32% 28% 25% 45% 16% 28% 25%
Disagree 896 784 66 27 102 83 85 77 46 96 105 124 85 459 364 95 437 39 41 96 199 61
44% 44% 36% 33% 45%  45% 46% 54%  45%  47% 39% 43% 46%  40%  40%  39% 48% 41% 30% 68% 54% 39%
Don't know 508 444 41 25 48 50 59 35 24 48 68 62 50 296 223 73 213 32 34 23 66 58
25% 25% 22% 30% 21% 27% 32% 24% 23% 23% 26% 22% 27%  26%  25%  30% 24% 34% 25% 16% 18% 37%

Prepared by ComRes

COMRES




ITV News Index Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Table 5

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following is good or bad for Britain?

Base: All respondents

Page 15

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
Unweighted base 2049 998 1051 262 290 322 381 326 468 489 605 435 520 237 796
Weighted base 2049 1004 1045 244 345 345 365 304 446 548 568 446 487 285 862
The current level of immigration from the EU
Good 285 163 122 59 77 52 31 22 44 125 74 44 43 49 134
14% 16% 12% 24% 22% 15% 9% 7% 10% 23% 13% 10% 9% 17% 16%
Bad 1459 702 757 112 204 234 287 257 365 345 397 342 375 191 583
71% 70% 72% 46% 59% 68% 79% 84% 82% 63% 70% 77% 77% 67% 68%
Don't know 305 139 166 73 64 59 46 26 37 78 98 60 70 45 146
15% 14% 16% 30% 19% 17% 13% 8% 8% 14% 17% 13% 14% 16% 17%
The Coalition Government
Good 436 241 194 49 74 78 68 60 107 128 126 115 67 56 204
21% 24% 19% 20% 21% 23% 19% 20% 24% 23% 22% 26% 14% 20% 24%
Bad 1246 631 616 119 197 197 235 197 301 331 342 256 317 184 487
61% 63% 59% 49% 57% 57% 64% 65% 68% 60% 60% 57% 65% 65% 56%
Don't know 367 132 235 76 74 70 62 47 38 88 100 76 103 45 172
18% 13% 22% 31% 22% 20% 17% 15% 8% 16% 18% 17% 21% 16% 20%
Britain's membership of the European Union
Good 666 339 327 114 154 108 97 75 119 229 185 136 117 109 311
33% 34% 31% 47% 45% 31% 26% 25% 27% 42% 32% 30% 24% 38% 36%
Bad 922 496 425 59 114 140 173 166 269 207 258 213 244 120 347
45% 49% 41% 24% 33% 41% 47% 55% 60% 38% 45% 48% 50% 42% 40%
Don't know 461 169 293 70 77 97 95 64 59 112 126 97 127 56 204
23% 17% 28% 29% 22% 28% 26% 21% 13% 20% 22% 22% 26% 20% 24%
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Table 5

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following is good or bad for Britain?
Base: All respondents

Weighted base

The Monarchy
Good

Bad

Don't know

ITV News Index Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 21st-23rd November 2014

Absolutes/col percents

The current ‘First Past the Post’ system for electing MPs to Westminster

Good

Bad

Don't know

Scotland remaining part of the UK

Good

Bad

Don't know

Prepared by ComRes

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
1004 1045 244 345 345 365 304 446 548 568 446 487 285 862
670 737 115 188 224 260 242 378 365 419 318 305 179 560
67% 71% 47% 54% 65% 71% 80% 85% 67% 74% 71% 63% 63% 65%
190 129 49 84 58 55 34 39 104 80 53 81 67 146
19% 12% 20% 24% 17% 15% 1% 9% 19% 14% 12% 17% 24% 17%
144 179 80 73 63 50 28 29 78 68 75 101 38 156
14% 17% 33% 21% 18% 14% 9% 7% 14% 12% 17% 21% 13% 18%
369 213 52 89 73 90 90 189 191 154 125 113 67 229
37% 20% 21% 26% 21% 25% 30% 42% 35% 27% 28% 23% 23% 27%
377 328 77 114 124 129 107 152 186 216 125 177 111 275
37% 31% 32% 33% 36% 35% 35% 34% 34% 38% 28% 36% 39% 32%
258 504 115 142 148 146 107 105 170 197 197 198 107 358
26% 48% 47% 41% 43% 40% 35% 23% 31% 35% 44% 41% 38% 42%
732 756 164 246 246 246 232 354 402 428 330 328 216 617
73% 72% 67% 71% 71% 67% 76% 79% 73% 75% 74% 67% 76% 72%
148 105 23 50 36 55 41 49 69 64 51 70 35 106
15% 10% 10% 14% 10% 15% 14% 1% 13% 1% 1% 14% 12% 12%
124 184 57 49 64 64 30 43 76 76 65 90 34 139
12% 18% 23% 14% 19% 18% 10% 10% 14% 13% 15% 18% 12% 16%
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 5
Q.4 Do you think that each of the following is good or bad for Britain?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
Weighted base 2049 1004 1045 244 345 345 365 304 446 548 568 446 487 285 862
The official link between the Church of England and the State

Good 625 319 306 55 86 91 103 109 181 170 182 149 125 77 248
31% 32% 29% 23% 25% 27% 28% 36% 41% 31% 32% 33% 26% 27% 29%

Bad 647 375 273 86 125 110 113 90 124 203 176 120 149 96 273
32% 37% 26% 35% 36% 32% 31% 29% 28% 37% 31% 27% 31% 34% 32%

Don't know 776 310 466 102 134 144 149 105 142 175 210 178 213 112 341
38% 31% 45% 42% 39% 42% 41% 35% 32% 32% 37% 40% 44% 39% 40%

The current level of immigration from outside the EU

Good 247 149 98 47 70 48 35 15 32 102 60 38 48 45 128
12% 15% 9% 19% 20% 14% 10% 5% 7% 19% 10% 8% 10% 16% 15%

Bad 1436 706 730 110 197 226 277 254 371 342 396 344 353 186 580
70% 70% 70% 45% 57% 66% 76% 84% 83% 63% 70% 77% 73% 65% 67%

Don't know 366 149 217 86 78 71 53 35 43 103 112 64 86 54 155
18% 15% 21% 35% 23% 21% 15% 1% 10% 19% 20% 14% 18% 19% 18%
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Q.4 Do you think that each of the following is good or bad for Britain?

Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work-  Work- NET: Not working ona Retired
shire & West  East NET: ing ing Not  working andnot state with a
Scot-  North  North Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work- full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England _land East _West _erside _lands _lands _Wales _ ern London _East _West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Unweighted base 2049 1765 173 89 237 196 181 136 111 203 241 292 190 1033 701 332 1016 118 165 143 403 187
Weighted base 2049 1762 184 82 225 184 184 143 102 205 266 287 184 1147 902 246 902 95 137 142 370 158
The current level of immigration from the EU
Good 285 236 41 13 33 23 17 18 8 15 44 53 20 183 159 24 102 7 35 6 42 12
14% 13% 22% 15% 14% 12% 9% 12% 8% 8% 17% 18% 1% 16% 18% 10% 1% 7% 26% 4% 1% 7%
Bad 1459 1256 120 51 163 132 129 113 83 161 188 185 133 773 594 179 685 70 71 125 303 118
1% 1% 65% 62% 72%  72% 70% 79% 81%  79% 1% 65% 72% 67% 66%  73% 76% 73% 52% 88% 82% 74%
Don't know 305 271 23 19 30 29 38 13 11 28 34 49 32 191 149 42 114 19 31 11 25 29
15% 15% 13% 23% 13% 16% 21% 9% 1% 14% 13% 17% 17% 17% 16% 17% 13% 20% 22% 8% 7% 18%
The Coalition Government
Good 436 381 34 12 43 45 42 31 21 37 62 65 43 260 210 50 175 9 23 24 92 27
21% 22% 18% 15% 19%  24% 23% 22%  20% 18% 23% 23% 23% 23% 23% 20% 19% 10% 17% 17% 25% 17%
Bad 1246 1049 127 54 142 114 98 84 71 133 148 168 108 671 525 145 576 56 81 96 248 95
61% 60% 69% 66% 63%  62% 53% 58% 69%  65% 55% 58% 59% 58% 58%  59% 64% 59% 59% 68% 67% 60%
Don't know 367 332 24 16 40 26 44 29 11 34 57 54 33 217 166 51 150 30 32 22 30 37
18% 19% 13% 19% 18% 14% 24%  20% 1% 17% 21% 19% 18% 19% 18% 21% 17% 31% 24% 15% 8% 23%
Britain's membership of the European Union
Good 666 550 78 28 68 58 43 37 38 60 104 92 59 420 343 77 246 21 57 24 108 35
33% 31% 42% 34% 30% 31% 24%  26% 37% 29% 39% 32% 32% 37% 38% 31% 27% 22% 42% 17% 29% 22%
Bad 922 811 66 31 101 89 92 74 44 101 105 134 83 467 366 101 455 37 43 95 212 69
45% 46% 36% 38%  45%  48% 50% 52%  43%  49% 39% 47% 45% 41%  41% 4% 50% 39% 31% 67% 57% 43%
Don't know 461 401 40 22 56 37 49 32 20 43 58 60 43 260 193 68 201 37 37 23 49 54
23% 23% 22% 27%  25%  20% 26%  22% 19%  21% 22% 21% 23% 23% 21% 28% 22% 39% 27% 16% 13% 34%
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Q.4 Do you think that each of the following is good or bad for Britain?

Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work-  Work- NET: Not working ona Retired
shire & West  East NET: ing ing Not  working andnot state with a
Scot-  North  North Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work- full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England _land East _West _erside _lands _lands _Wales _ ern London _East _West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Weighted base 2049 1762 184 82 225 184 184 143 102 205 266 287 184 1147 902 246 902 95 137 142 370 158
The Monarchy
Good 1407 1236 100 56 153 126 139 97 71 162 174 213 117 739 570 169 668 44 82 122 317 102
69% 70% 54% 68% 68%  68% 76% 68% 70%  79% 65% 74% 63% 64% 63%  69% 74% 47% 60% 86% 86% 65%
Bad 318 250 50 8 29 34 10 23 18 21 50 36 39 214 180 34 105 17 26 7 32 23
16% 14% 27% 9% 13% 18% 5% 16% 18% 10% 19% 13% 21% 19%  20% 14% 12% 18% 19% 5% 9% 15%
Don't know 323 276 34 18 43 24 35 23 13 23 42 38 28 195 152 43 129 34 29 13 21 33
16% 16% 19% 23% 19% 13% 19% 16% 13% 1% 16% 13% 15% 17% 17% 17% 14% 35% 21% 9% 6% 21%
The current ‘First Past the Post’ system for electing MPs to Westminster
Good 582 493 55 19 59 63 52 48 35 55 73 74 51 296 240 56 287 17 34 44 170 22
28% 28% 30% 23%  26%  34% 28% 33% 34% 27% 27% 26% 28% 26% 27% 23% 32% 17% 25% 31% 46% 14%
Bad 705 584 81 26 75 57 52 43 40 66 87 106 72 387 314 73 318 33 52 53 126 53
34% 33% 44% 32% 33% 31% 28% 30% 39% 32% 33% 37% 39% 34% 35% 30% 35% 34% 38% 38% 34% 34%
Don't know 762 685 49 37 91 65 81 53 28 84 107 106 62 465 348 117 297 46 50 45 73 83
37% 39% 26% 46%  41%  35% 44%  37% 27% 41% 40% 37% 33% 41% 39% 47% 33% 48% 37% 31% 20% 52%
Scotland remaining part of the UK
Good 1488 1308 102 62 172 137 126 103 77 155 195 219 139 833 644 189 654 56 93 103 301 100
73% 74% 56% 76% 76%  74% 68% 72% 75%  76% 73% 76% 76% 73% 1%  77% 73% 59% 68% 73% 81% 63%
Bad 254 172 69 3 22 21 14 19 14 18 28 27 20 140 119 22 113 13 16 13 46 26
12% 10% 37% 3% 10% 1% 8% 13% 13% 9% 1% 10% 1% 12% 13% 9% 13% 14% 1% 9% 12% 17%
Don't know 308 282 13 17 32 26 44 22 12 33 43 41 25 174 139 35 134 26 27 26 23 32
15% 16% 7% 21% 14% 14% 24% 15% 12% 16% 16% 14% 13% 15% 15% 14% 15% 27% 20% 18% 6% 20%
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Q.4 Do you think that each of the following is good or bad for Britain?

Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work-  Work- NET: Not working ona Retired
shire & West  East NET: ing ing Not  working andnot state with a
Scot-  North  North Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work- full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England _land East _West _erside _lands _lands _Wales _ ern London _East _West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Weighted base 2049 1762 184 82 225 184 184 143 102 205 266 287 184 1147 902 246 902 95 137 142 370 158
The official link between the Church of England and the State
Good 625 560 37 20 66 58 70 42 28 69 98 87 49 325 261 64 300 14 35 59 156 36
31% 32% 20% 24%  29%  32% 38% 29% 28% 34% 37% 30% 27%  28% 29%  26% 33% 14% 26% 41% 42% 23%
Bad 647 538 74 21 70 57 41 47 35 63 84 88 67 370 296 74 278 35 52 35 107 48
32% 31% 40% 26% 31% 31% 22% 33% 34% 31% 31% 31% 36% 32% 33% 30% 31% 37% 38% 25% 29% 30%
Don't know 776 665 73 41 90 69 74 55 39 72 84 112 68 452 345 108 324 46 49 48 107 74
38% 38% 39% 50%  40%  37% 40% 38% 38% 35% 32% 39% 37% 39% 38% 44% 36% 48% 36% 34% 29% 47%
The current level of immigration from outside the EU
Good 247 209 27 6 34 19 13 18 11 18 51 38 14 172 152 20 75 9 29 5 26 6
12% 12% 15% 7% 15% 10% 7% 12% 1% 9% 19% 13% 7% 15% 17% 8% 8% 10% 21% 3% 7% 4%
Bad 1436 1237 120 52 149 138 132 110 79 161 169 190 137 766 595 170 671 52 66 125 310 117
70% 70% 65% 64% 66%  75% 71% 77% 77%  79% 63% 66% 74% 67% 66%  69% 74% 55% 48% 88% 84% 74%
Don't know 366 317 37 24 43 27 40 16 12 26 47 60 34 210 154 56 156 34 42 12 33 35
18% 18% 20% 29% 19% 15% 22% 1% 12% 13% 18% 21% 18% 18% 17%  23% 17% 36% 30% 9% 9% 22%
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